RESOLUTION NO. 2020-10-___ (R)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MCKINNEY, TEXAS, AGREEING TO RETURN \$2,095,442 OF TREASURY CARES ACT FUNDING, FOR THE EMERGENCY HOUSING AND LIVING ASSISTANCE (EHLA) GRANT FUND, TO COLLIN COUNTY AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

- WHEREAS, On June 2, 2020, the City Council accepted CARES Act Funding from Collin County, through the Department of the Treasury, in the amount of \$6,889,619 for the Emergency Housing and Living Assistance Program; and
- **WHEREAS,** unused funds, as of December 30, 2020, must be returned to the Department of the Treasury; and
- **WHEREAS**, the City Council of the City of McKinney agrees to return \$2,095,442 of these funds to the County so that they may be fully utilized by other County-wide programs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

Section 1. The following funding revisions for the City of McKinney Collin County EHLA CARES Act funding are hereby adopted:

Organization Name	McKinney Allocation	Revised Allocation	Difference Returned to County
Catholic Charities	\$2,816,666	\$1,478,679	\$1,337,987
Jewish Family Services	\$1,155,000	\$606,347	\$548,653
Community Lifeline	\$500,000	\$754,975	(\$254,975)
Wellness Center for Older Adults	\$80,000	\$170,246	(\$90,246)
Assistance Center of Collin County	\$98,000	\$217,895	(\$119,895)
All (Allen) Community Outreach	\$1,418,699	\$744,781	\$673,918
Food Cards	\$525,000	\$525,000	\$0
Admin -	\$296,254	\$296,254	\$0
Total Funding	\$6,889,619	\$4,794,177	\$2,095,442

Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after the date of passage and is so resolved.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, ON THE 6nd DAY OF OCTOBER, 2020.

CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS
GEORGE C. FULLER Mayor

ATTEST:

EMPRESS DRANE, City Secretary
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
MARK S. HOUSER City Attorney